RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-55

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS
AMENDING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR THE PINE STREET DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENTS SEWER RELOCATION TO 304 CONSTRUCTION, LLC, IN
THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS
($73,200.00) AS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR THE
CHANGE ORDER; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City Council has appointed the City Manager as the Chief Administrative
Officer of the City; and

WHEREAS, The City Manager is responsible for the proper administration of all affairs of
the City; and

WHEREAS, The City Council has the steadfastness to ensure maintenance on the current
and future infrastructure and has made drainage improvements a priority; and

WHEREAS, The City Council approved the contract for the Pine Street Drainage
Improvements project on March 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The City Council recognizes the importance of sewer relocation in this area;
and

WHEREAS, The City of Bastrop is required to maintain its infrastructure and is given
authority to do so in the Local Government Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BASTROP, TEXAS:

Section 1:  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a change order for
sewer relocation to the original contract for the Pine Street drainage improvements in the amount
of $73,200. (Exhibit A)

Section 2:  That the City Council of the City of Bastrop has found 304 Construction,
LLC to be a subject matter expert in the field of concrete construction and improvements.

Section 3: 304 Construction, LLC. is requesting the change order due to sewer
relocation related to the Pine Street drainage improvements project.

Section 4:  All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in
conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of
such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the
matters resolved herein.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it
is so resolved.



DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 23
day of June, 2020.

CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS

% /5519%&.@44%

Schroeddr Mayor

A ST:

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/Y,%ﬁﬂ 2] Mﬁ/

Alan Bojorquez, City Atiérney’




EICDC=
FMGIMERS 10041 Conanact
BOCLAILNES COMMWITICE

Change OrderNo. _ 1

Date of Issuance:

Owner: City of Bastrop

Contractor: 304 Construction LLC

Engineer: BEFCO Engineering, Inc.

Project: Pine Street Drainage Improvements
FEMA HMGP DR-4272-0028-TX

Effective Date:

Owner's Contract No.:

Contractor’s Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:  16-6782
Contract Name: Pine Street Drainage
Improvements FEMA HMGP DR-
4272-0028-TX

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Existing 6-inch (6”) sanitary sewer line was discovered upon removal of existing concrete
pavement and beginning of excavation activities within channel. Based on location / depth, existing line would
be exposed upon completion of improvements and potentially catch trash / debris and block storm water
flows if left in place. This change order would re-locate the existing 6-inch (6”) sewer line to the north side of
the drainage improvements and allow for the existing line that is crossing the channel to be removed.
Attachments: Revised Plans, Details, Contractor Pricing, and 05/29/20 e-mail to contractor.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

$373.875.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: May 18, 2020
Ready for Final Payment: November 13, 2020

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.

to No. _N/A :
S.N/A

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.

to No. _N/A_:

Substantial Completion: 0 days
Ready for Final Payment: 0 days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$.373,875.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: November 13, 2020 ‘
Ready for Final Payment: November 13, 2020

Increase of this Change Order:

$.73,200.00

Increase of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: _14 days
Ready for Final Payment: 14 days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: November 27, 2020

$.447,075.00 Ready for Final Payment: November 27, 2020
days or dates
ACCEPTED:

R MMENDED:
By: By:

[ 24 Engineer (if required)
Title:  Pwiet Meacee~ Title
Date: & 17-279 Date

£ s
=

Contractor (Authorized Signature)

AM Doselopmer— T Brepdesy
[~2I~2\ pate S -1%-20

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)
By:

Date:

Title:

EJCDC" C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Pagelof1




